# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM834904

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CAPITAL LIGHTING FIXTURE COMPANY		08/25/2023	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYNOVUS BANK	
Street Address:	3400 Overton Park Dr	
Internal Address:	5th Floor	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30305	
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5250172	CAPITAL LIGHTING FIXTURE COMPANY		
Registration Number:	5155168	CAPITAL LIGHTING FIXTURE COMPANY		
Registration Number:	6078332	AUSTIN ALLEN & CO.		
Registration Number:	6410008	AUSTIN ALLEN & CO.		
Registration Number:	5827656	HOMEPLACE LIGHTING		
Registration Number:	6945494	HOMEPLACE LIGHTING BY CAPITAL LIGHTING F		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2054883516

Email: bfiles@maynardnexsen.com

**Correspondent Name: Brittany Files** 

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Ave N, Suite 1700 Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brittany Files
SIGNATURE:	/BrittanyFiles/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2023

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0351 900796136

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IP Security Agreement (Synovus-Capital Lighting) (06951930x80C68)#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Synovus-Capital Lighting) (06951930x80C68)#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Synovus-Capital Lighting) (06951930x80C68)#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Synovus-Capital Lighting) (06951930x80C68)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0352

#### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of August 25, 2023 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and between CAPITAL LIGHTING FIXTURE COMPANY, a Georgia corporation (the "Borrower"), and SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia state banking corporation (together with its successors or assigns, the "Bank"), the Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, along with any goodwill related thereto, to the Bank.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

06951930.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0353

The Borrower and Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any asset secured hereby.

Very truly yours,

CAPITAL LIGHTING FIXTURE COMPANY, a Georgia corporation

By: Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia state banking

corporation, as Bank

By:

Kevin J. Suchecki

its:

Vice President

3400 Overton Park Drive, 5th Floor Atlanta, GA 30305

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0355

### Schedule 1

# CAPITAL LIGHTING FIXTURE COMPANY (Georgia Corporation)

### **U.S.** Trademarks

# **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	Country	<u>Owner</u>
Capital Lighting Fixture	5,250,172	July 25, 2017	U.S.A.	John Allen Lewis
Company				
Capital Lighting Fixture	5,155,168	March 7, 2017	U.S.A.	John Allen Lewis
Company				
Austin Allen & Co.	6,078,332	June 16, 2020	U.S.A	Capital Lighting
				Fixture Company
Austin Allen & Co.	6,410,008	July 6, 2021	U.S.A	Capital Lighting
				Fixture Company
Homeplace Lighting	5,827,656	August 6, 2019	U.S.A	Capital Lighting
				Fixture Company
Homeplace Lighting by	6,945,494	January 10, 2023	U.S.A	Capital Lighting
Capital Lighting Fixture				Fixture Company
Co.				

06951930.1

**RECORDED: 08/28/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0356